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TIME ZONE | DIFFERENT CITY CODE CITY COUNTRY
i X i 2= WS W 2 HR
0 —10 HNL HONOLULU ##F 1L
2 —8 LAX LOS ANGELES &#271
3 -7 DEN DENVER F}#
4 —6 CHI CHICAGO Zn& MEXICO CITY 2 &
5 —5 NYC NEW YORK 414 TOROTO 2%#%
" 5 RIG RIO DE JANEIRO  BUENOS AIRES
BAHN A A L 30 A
10 0 LON LONDON 3% G. M. T. #&HEA
PARIS ROME BERLIN HAMBURG
k- L iz W
11 +1 PAR FRANKFUR'% BARJPCKELONA AMSTERDAM
iR L S g o] 4 S
CAIRO HELSINKI JONANNESBURG
12 +2 CAl FB  ArE  ARENE
13 +3 MCW MOSCOW Eifif} DIYADH FHE&
14 +4 DXB DUBAI i F
15 +5 KHI KARACHI % #$r ik
15.5 +5.5 DEL DELHI &5 NEW DELHI /& B
BANGKOK JANKARTA SAIGON
17 gl BIK 8% Bk P
HONG KONG Fi SINGAPORE ¥rinik
18 T8 HRG TAIPEI &4t BEIJING Jt3¢
19 +9 TYO TOKYO %3 OSAKA KR SEOUL I8
20 +10 SYD SYDNEY &8
22 +12 WLG WELLINGTON & R i
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Substrate connect to GND
Designation X(um) Y(um) Pad No.
SEG[2] -77.00  -840.00 29
SEG[1] -640.00 -840.00 30
VLCD -50.00 -840.00 31
V1 -405.00 -840.00 32
v2 -290.00 -840.00 33
V3 -175.00 -840.00 34
TEST -60.00 -840.00 35
RESET 55.00 -840.00 36
vDD 180.00 -746.00 37
PORTC[1] 175.95 -848.90 38
PORTB.3 295.00 -840.00 39
PORTB.2 410.00 -840.00 40
PORTB.1 525.00 -840.00 41
PORTB.0 640.00 -840.00 42
PORTA.3 770.00 -840.00 43
PORTA.2 900.00 -840.00 44
PORTA.1 900.00 -710.00 45
PORTA.0 900.05 -590.00 46
OSCXI 900.00 -470.00 47
0OSCXO0 900.00 -355.00 48
GND 806.05 -240.00 49
PORTC[0] 907.60 -248.05 50
0sco 900.00 -120.00 51
OSClI 900.00 0.00 52
COM[1] 900.00 120.00 53
COM[2] 900.00 240.00 54
COM[3] 900.00 355.00 55
COM[4] 900.00 470.00 56
COM[5] 900.00 590.00 57
COM[6] 900.00 710.00 58

Designation
COM[7]
COM[8]
SEG[30]
SEG[29]
SEG[28]
SEG[27]
SEG[26]
SEG[25]
SEG[24]
SEG[23]
SEG[22]
SEG[21]
SEG[20]
SEG[19]
SEG[18]
SEG[17]
SEG[16]
SEG[15]
SEG[14]
SEG[13]
SEG[12]
SEG[11]
SEG[10]
SEG[9]
SEG[8]
SEG[7]
SEG[6]
SEG[5]
SEG[4]
SEGI[3]

X(um)
900.00
770.00
640.00
520.00
405.00
290.00
175.00
60.00
-60.00
-175.00
-290.00
-405.00
-520.00
-640.00
-770.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00

Y(um)
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
710.00
590.00
470.00
355.00
240.00
120.00
0.00
-120.00
-240.00
-355.00
-470.00
-590.00
-710.00
-840.00
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SEG17 | [4d] [43] 2] ] [4a) 3] [38] [27] el [33] [34) [33] [32] [31] [3o] [28] | sEG32 T~
SEG16 SEG3
SEG15 DL1223 SEGH
SEG14 COM
SEG13 v COM3
SEG12 COM2
seGi1 |[5] [@] | comt ;
SEG10 |[E] X @|osct 3
seco | (0) osco B
sEcs |[53 60 o] DAY PCL - iFFRPC.O
SEG7 0SCX0
secs |[55] 0sCXI T
SEGS VoD PA0
SEGt - = » 1F V0D
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Substrate connect to GND
Pad No. Designation  X(um) Y(um) Pad No. Designation X(um) Y(um)
1 SEG[2] -770.00 -840.00 29 SEG[32] 900.00 840.00
2 SEG[1] -640.00 -840.00 30 SEG[31] 770.00 840.00
3 VLCD -520.00 -840.00 31 SEG[30] 640.00 840.00
4 V1 -405.00 -840.00 32 SEG[29] 520.00 840.00
5 V2 -290.00 -840.00 33 SEG[28] 405.00 840.00
6 V3 -175.00 -840.00 34 SEG[27] 290.00 840.00
y g TEST -60.00 -840.00 35 SEG[26] 175.00 840.00
8 RESET 55.00 -840.00 36 SEG[25] 60.00 840.00
9 VDD 180.00 -746.00 37 SEG[24] -60.00  840.00
bonding option PORTC[1] 175.00 -848.90 38 SEG[23] -175.00  840.00
10 PORTB.3 295.00 -840.00 39 SEG[22] -290.00 840.00
11 PORTB.2 410.00 -840.00 40 SEG[21] -405.00 840.00
12 PORTB.1 525.00 -840.00 41 SEG[20] -520.00 840.00
13 PORTB.0 640.00 -840.00 42 SEG[19] -640.00 840.00
14 PORTA.3 770.00 -840.00 43 SEG[18] -770.00 840.00
15 PORTA.2 900.00 -840.00 44 SEG[17] -900.00 840.00
16 PORTA.1 900.00 -710.00 45 SEG[16] -900.00 710.00
17 PORTA.O 900.00 -590.00 46 SEG[15] -900.00 590.00
18 OSCXI 900.00 -470.00 47 SEG[14] -900.00 470.00
19 0OSCXO0 900.00 -355.00 48 SEG[13] -900.00 355.00
20 ) _ GND 806.05 -240.00 49 SEG[12] -900.00 240.00
bonding option PORTC[0] 907.60 -248.05 50 SEG[11]  -900.00  120.00
21 0SCO 900.00 -120.00 51 SEG[10]  -900.00  0.00
22 OSCI 900.00 0.00 52 SEG[9] -900.00 -120.00
23 COM[1] 900.00 120.00 53 SEGI[8] -900.00  -240.00
24 COM[2] 900.00 240.00 54 SEG[7] -900.00  -355.00
25 COMI[3] 900.00 355.00 55 SEG[6] -900.00  -470.00
26 COM[4] 900.00 470.00 56 SEG[5] -900.00  -590.00
27 SEG[34] 900.00 590.00 57 SEG[4] -900.00  -710.00

28 SEGI331 900.00 710.00 58 SEGI31 -900.00 -840.00
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Pin Definition Com1 Com2 Com3 Com4
1 Seg1 PM1 TIME ALARM (((*))
2 Seg2 3-c 3-g 3-b snooze
3 Seg3 4-d 4-e 4-f 4-a
4 Seg4 L1 4-c 4-g 4-b
5 Seg5 8-a 8-b 8-c 8-d
6 Segb Month,Date,/ 8-f 8-g 8-e
7 Seg7 7-a 7-b 7-c 7-d
8 Seg8 Col2 7-f 7-g 7-e
9 Seg9 6-a 6-b 6-c 6-d

10 Seg10 5-b 6-f 6-g 6-e
1 Seg11 PM2 5-a,g,e,d 5-c L2
12 Seg12 12-g Temp,16-a,f.e, - 16-g 16-d
13 Seg13 15-a 15-b 15-c 15-d
14 seg14 15 15-g 15-e H
15 Seg15 14-a 14-b 14-c 14-d
16 Seg16 L3 14-f 14-g 14-e

17 Seg17 13-a 13-b 13-c 13-d

18 seg18 12-b,c 13-f 13-g 13-e

19 Com4 Com4

20 Com3 Com3

21 Com2 Com2

22 Com1 Com1

23 Seg19 1M-c 11-b 11-m 11-a

24 Seg20 1l 11-g2 11-h 11-i

25 Seg21 11-d 11-k 11-g1 11f

26 Seg22 114 1-e 10-b DAY

27 Seg23 10-c 10-1 10-g2 10-m

28 Seg24 10-d 10-k 10-h 10-a

29 Seg25 10-j 10-g1 10-i 10-f

30 Seg26 9-c 10-e 9-b CITY

31 Seg27 9- 9-g2 9-m 9-a

32 Seg28 9-d 9-k 9-h 9-i

33 Seg29 9-e 9 9-g1 9-f

34 Seg30 3d 3-e 3f 3-a

35 Seg31 2-c 2-g 2-b Col1

36 Seg32 2-d 2-e 2-f 2-a

37 Seg33 1-c 1-a,9,e,d 1-b TIMER
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103 HFH~EERMY: B {=3950K
1RAE (°C) | PHME (KQ) 1REE (°C) | PH{E (KQ) 1RAE (°C) | PHE (KQ) B (°C) | FHEKQ)

-40 332.1 -6 44.44 28 8.779 62 2.318
-39 310.9 -5 42.16 29 8.410 63 2.237
-38 291.2 -4 40.01 30 8.059 64 2.159
-37 272.9 -3 37.90 31 7.725 65 2.084
-36 255.8 -2 36.07 32 7.406 66 2.013
-35 2399 -1 34.26 33 7.101 67 1.944
-34 225.1 0 32.55 34 6.811 68 1.878
-33 211.3 1 30.94 35 6.535 69 1.814
-32 198.2 2 2042 36 6.271 70 1.753
-31 186.4 3 27.98 37 6.019 71 1.694
-30 175.2 4 26.62 38 5.779 72 1.638
-29 164.7 5 25.34 39 5.549 73 1.583
-28 155.0 6 24.12 40 5.330 74 1.531
-27 145.8 7 22.97 41 5.121 75 1.481
-26 137.3 8 21.88 42 4.921 76 1.433
-25 129.3 9 20.85 43 4.729 77 1.386
-24 121.8 10 19.87 44 4.547 78 1.341
-23 114.8 11 18.96 45 4.372 79 1.298
-22 108.3 12 18.07 46 4.205 80 1.255
-21 102.1 13 17.24 47 4.046 81 1.216
-20 96.36 14 16.45 48 3.892 82 1.178
-19 90.96 15 15.70 49 3.745 83 1.141
-18 85.90 16 14.99 50 3.605 84 1.105
-17 81.15 17 14.31 51 3.471 85 1.070
-16 76.69 18 13.67 52 3.343 86 1.037
-15 72.50 19 13.07 53 3.220 87 1.005
-14 68.57 20 12.49 54 3.102 88 0.9741
-13 64.87 21 11.94 55 2.989 89 0.9711
=12 61.39 22 11.42 56 2.880 90 0.9682
-11 58.13 23 10.92 57 2.777
-10 55.05 24 10.45 58 2.677
-9 52.15 25 10.00 59 2.582
-8 49.43 26 9.573 60 2.490
-7 46.86 27 9.166 61 2.402
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